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CHAPTER 262
(HB 31)
AN ACT relating to elections.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

(1)

(2)

3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(1)

(2)
3)

Section 1. KRS 118.025 is amended to read as follows:

Except as otherwise provided by law, voting in al elections shall be by secret ballot on
voting machines.

The general laws applying to regular, special, primary, and runoff primary elections shall
apply to elections conducted with the use of voting machines, and all provisions of the
general laws applying to the custody of ballot boxes shall apply, as far as applicable, to the
custody of the voting machine.

Primary elections for the nomination of candidates or slates of candidates to be voted for at
the next regular election shall be held on the first Tuesday after the thirdffeurth} Monday in
May of each year.

A runoff primary shall be held thirty-five (35) days after the date of the May primary, if it
shall be necessary, pursuant to KRS 118.245, unless that date falls on a holiday; in that case,
a runoff primary shall be held on the succeeding Tuesday. However, if either a primary
election is contested or arecount of the votes cast in a primary is requested, a runoff primary
shall be held on the first Tuesday following the thirty-fifth day following the conclusion of
any contest proceeding or recount, if it shall be necessary, unless that date falls on a holiday;
in that case, a runoff primary shall be held on the succeeding Tuesday. The election of all
officers of all governmental units shall be held on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in
November.

If the law authorizes the calling of a special election on a day other than the day of the
regular election in November, the election shall be held on a Tuesday.

If the law requires that a special election be held within a period of time during which the
voting machines must be locked as required by KRS 117.295, the special election shall be
held on the fourth Tuesday following the expiration of the period during which the voting
machines are |ocked.

Section 2. KRS 118.561 is amended to read as follows:

Subject to KRS 118.555, on the first Tuesday after the thirdHeurth} Monday in May, in
each presidential election year, the Commonwealth of Kentucky shall conduct presidential
preference primary elections within each political party.

Hours of voting shall be in accordance with KRS 118.035.

The cost of election, officials, and the entire method of conducting the presidential
preference primary shal be in accordance with Kentucky statutory provisions on primary
elections.

Approved April 9, 2002
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